
Prince Edward Island
Canada

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CLI – NO. 9
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, March 1, 2025

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment

DIRANI, Gladys	 Linda Anne Lockert (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
(aka Gladys Antoinette Dirani)	 Susan Mary Dirani (EX.)	 65 Water Street

Charlottetown			 Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 1, 2025 (9 – 22)*

FOSTER, John Ronald	 John Griffiths Morgan Foster	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown		 (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
March 1, 2025 (9 – 22)*

TOOMBS, Ronald (Ronnie) Darren Toombs (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Harvey	 Kendall Toombs (EX.)	 250 Water Street
North Rustico			 Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 1, 2025 (9 – 22)*

BLIKSLAGER, Brigitte M.	 Thomas A. Blikslager (EX.)	 Tweel Law
Charlottetown	 Margaret U. Veinot (EX.)	 208 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

DOUCETTE, Dianne Clair	 Deborah Ramsay (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
Summerside	 George “Michael” Doucette (EX.)	 251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			 Summerside, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
 www.princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

260	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 1, 2025

EDWARDS, Grant Richard	 Linda Alberta Edwards (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Hampshire			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

HENDERSON, Patricia Lynne	 Tammi Gail Blue (EX.)	 Tweel Law
Kamloops	 Stephanie Lynne Campbell (EX.)	 208 Queen Street
British Columbia			   Charlottetown, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

LUND, Charles Earl 	 Kim Webster (EX.)	 Kim Webster
Charlottetown			   13 Robertson Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

MacWILLIAMS, Michael James	 Heather Grace MacWilliams	 Key Murray Law
Springfield West 		  (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

STAVERT, Gladys Alberta	 Wendell Stavert (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Reta Bernard (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

WATTS, Beulah M.	 George Watts (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Beulah Margaret Watts)	 Marilyn Walker (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Grand Tracadie, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

BROPHY, Donalda Florence	 Office of the Public Trustee,	 Office of the Public Trustee,
Charlottetown		  Public & Official Guardian	 Public & Official Guardian
Queens Co., PE		  (AD.)	 1 Harbourside Access Road
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)			   Charlottetown, PE

DAWSON, Charlene Anne	 Mildred Anne Dawson (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Kinkora			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 1, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   261

HILL, Donald Wayne	 Stacey Hill (AD.)	 Stacey Hill
Summerside			   110 Elm Street
Prince Co., PE			   Glasgow, NS
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

JANKURA, Shawn David	 Melannie Jankura (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Tyne Valley			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

LAYCOCK, Kathryn Mary	 Office of the Public Trustee	 Office of the Public Trustee,
Charlottetown		  Public & Official Guardian	 Public & Official Guardian
Queens Co., PE		  (AD.)	 1 Harbourside Access Road
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)			   Charlottetown, PE

ARSENAULT, Noreen Margaret	 Cindy Mary Cameron (EX.)	 Cindy M. Cameron
Summerside			   104 Putters Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

CAMERON, Melina Marie	 Mona Barriault (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Wellington Centre			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

CLAYBOURNE, Maxine Mary	 Beverley MacIntyre (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Wetaskiwin			   137 Queen Street
Alberta			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

CROSBY, Hazel Virginia	 Barbara Crosby (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown	 Karen Ann Poley (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

FULMER, Doreen Lillian	 Jason Rourke (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Rawdon	 Joanne Rourke (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Quebec			   Montague, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

262	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 1, 2025

GODFREY, Cecil A. 	 Machiko Fujii (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Almon Cecil Godfrey)			   65 Queen Street
North Wiltshire, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

HANLEY, Frederick C. 	 Maureen T. Butler (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
South Weymouth			   80 Grafton Street
Massachusetts, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

HARKNESS, William Dean	 Judy Stavert (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

HODGINS, Joanne Patricia	 Rudy Samuel Hurnik (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
New Dominion	 Rhea Charlotte Hurnik (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown,. PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

JAMIESON, John George	 Karen Victor (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

JENKINS, Arthur Ludlow	 Sarah Roberts (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

LOWE, Darrell Ezra	 Catherine Mae Lowe (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Winsloe			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

MacDONALD, Joseph Kenneth	 Kimberley Ann MacDonald	 Cox & Palmer
Souris (formerly Morell)		  (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 1, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   263

MacKINNON, Murray D. 	 Shane MacKinnon (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

McEWEN, Louise Cecile	 Dara Jaye Marcoccia (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

MOASE, Janice Arlene	 Robin Ling (EX.)	 Lecky Law
York			   55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

MOTARD, Denise	 Jean-Pierre Motard (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

RYAN, Louis Murray	 Judith E. Ryan (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Waterdown			   141 Kent Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

STEELE, Joseph Wilfred	 Melinda Madeline Noel Steele	 Key Murray Law
Goose River		  (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Kings Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

WINCHESTER, Robert Lean	 Cindy Lee Winchester (AD.)	 Robert McNeill
Long Reach			   251 Water Street  
New Brunswick			   Summerside, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

ANDREWS, Dulcinea May	 Stuart Andrews (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside (formerly Brookfield)	 Brian Andrews (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street 
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

264	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 1, 2025

DOUCETTE, Shirley	 Anne Peters (EX.)	 Carla L. Kelly
	 (aka Shirley Margaret Doucette)			   100-102 School Street 
Ebbsfleet, Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

KINDER, Benjamin Clifford	 Monique LaFontaine (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Vernon Bridge			   65 Grafton Street 
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

LaVARGE, Charles Philip	 Daniel L. King (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Norwich			   80 Grafton Street 
New London Co. CT			   Charlottetown, PE
USA
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

LeCLAIR, Armand Joseph	 Ian A. LeClair (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street 
(formerly North Rustico) 			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

LUNN, Winnifred Joan	 Janice Lunn Zelman (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street 
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

MacLEAN, Charles Willard	 Laura Phyllis MacLean (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 Mark Alan MacLean (EX.)	 97 Queen Street 
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

MacPHERSON, Terri Annette	 Angele Smith (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Mermaid			   97 Queen Street 
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

MacSWAIN, Chester Angus	 Jamie MacSwain (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive 
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 1, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   265

NICOLLE, David James	 Nancy Worth (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown			   141 Kent Street 
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

SOLOMAN, Carl Joseph	 Carla Louise Soloman Carroll	 Key Murray Law
Georgetown		  (EX.) 	 80 Grafton Street 
Kings Co., PE	 Toby Lee Peardon (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

CRANE, Robin June	 Robert Vuozzo (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Nine Mile Creek			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

SAAD, Samir Khalil	 Angela Abrahim Saad (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & McKay
Charlottetown	 Dalene Saad-Dow (AD.)	 65 Queen Street  
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

YOUNG, Verlie Frances	 Delite Richards (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray River			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

BURTON, Mary Greta	 Michael Collings (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Brantford	 Mary Dunford (EX.)	 65 Water Street 
Ontario	 Barbara Hazzard (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)

CAIRNS, Winnifred Mary	 Robert Cairns (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street 
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)

CLARK, Margaret Eileen	 Russell Kent Clark (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Kensington	 Michael James Clark (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

266	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 1, 2025

MacKINNON, Florence M. 	 Carey G. MacKinnon (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Harrington			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)

MacNEILL, Wanda	 Wayne MacNeill (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Wanda Ethel MacNeill)			   250 Water Street
Coleman			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)

PINEAU, Elsie	 Dr. Edwin Pineau (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown 			   80 Grafton Street
(formerly New Glasgow)			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)

RICHARD, Frederick Joseph	 Vaunda Elaine Richard (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alberton			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)

SMITH, Lorna Margaret	 Paul Edward Smith (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
New Perth			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)

MacDONALD, Brenda Marie	 Rebecca Coleman (AD.)	 Rebecca Coleman
Murray River			   109 Pioneer Cemetery Road
Kings Co., PE			   Murray River, PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)

BELL, Roger Charles	 The Bank of Nova Scotia	 Cox & Palmer
Dartmouth		  Trust Company (EX.)	 97 Queen Street 
Halifax Co., NS			   Charlottetown, PE
January 25, 2025 (4 – 17)

CROZIER, Horace Edward	 Kevin Crozier (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 25, 2025 (4 – 17)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 1, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   267

FARRELL, Tina Colette	 Leslie “Edison” Heaney (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Tina Colette McNeil Farrell)			   250 Water Street
Grahams Road			   Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 25, 2025 (4 – 17)

JENKINS, Jane Elizabeth	 Hubert Elmer Garth Jenkins (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street 
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 25, 2025 (4 – 17)

KELLY, Fredrick Charles	 Florence King (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Frederick Charles Joseph Kelly)			   250 Water Street
Rocky Point			   Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 25, 2025 (4 – 17)

MacEWEN, Allison N. 	 Gerald W. Johnston (EX.)	 Gerald W. Johnston
	 (aka Allison Norman MacEwen)			   140 Highland View Drive
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   New Glasgow, PE
January 25, 2025 (4 – 17)

MacKENZIE, Elroy Clarence	 George Sturgess (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Morell			   494 Granville Street 
Kings Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 25, 2025 (4 – 17)

PETERS, Ronald Henry	 Rhonda Taylor (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Stratford	 Tracy Peters-Singleton (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street 
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 25, 2025 (4 – 17)

YOUNG, Marion Annie	 Barbara Barlow (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Central Bedeque			   250 Water Street 
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 25, 2025 (4 – 17)

HACHIE, Mary Rita Adeline	 Mary Darlene Aucoin (AD.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 25, 2025 (4 – 17)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

268	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 1, 2025

BENTLEY, Lillian Catherine	 John Bentley (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

CROCKETT, Catherine	 Timothy Birt (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Stratford			   535 North River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

FRASER, V. Faye	 Jock Fraser (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Vernita Faye Fraser)	 Dawne Fraser (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Murray Harbour			   Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

GALLANT, Francis (Frank) Joseph	 Michael Joseph Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Joseph Francis Gallant)			   250 Water Street
Miscouche			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

HUGHES, Louis ‘‘Arthur’’	 Dwayne Hughes (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Lewis Arthur Hughes)			   65 Queen Street
Harrington, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE 
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

LEUVERINK, John Cornelius	 Cynthia Rose Leuverink (EX.)	 Peter C. Ghiz Law Corp.
Charlottetown	 Jason Rendell (EX.)	 240 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

MacLEOD, George Raymond	 Joan MacLeod (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

ROBBINS, Marion E. 	 Gary Robbins (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford	 David Robbins (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 1, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   269

THOMPSON, Marie Claire	 Allan Thompson (EX.)	 Alan J. Thompson
Charlottetown			   87 MacKinley Crescent
Queens Co., PE			   Cornwall, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

WAITE, Rhoda Dianne	 Kyle Kent Stephen Waite (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

DUFFY, Anne Gladys	 Donald Duffy (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Anne Gladys Schabauer)			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

LYRIOTOKIS, Michael Harold	 Dina Anne DesRoches (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Stratford			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

MacLEOD, David Lee	 Katherine Kenny (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Stratford			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

PERRY, Michael Franklin	 Carmen Emily Perry (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

ARSENAULT, John Glen	 Mary Vickie Lynn Petrie (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Grahams Road			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 11, 2025 (2 – 15)

CASEY, Patricia Mary	 Colleen Casey (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Patricia Casey)			   4A Riverside Drive
Souris			   Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
January 11, 2025 (2 – 15)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

270	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 1, 2025

MacLEAN, Betty Anne	 Kathryn Dawn MacLean (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Eldon			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 11, 2025 (2 – 15)

WOOD, Shirley Irene	 Deborah Wood Salter (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 11, 2025 (2 – 15)

TURKINGTON, Samuel John III	 Holly Turkington (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Houston			   65 Queen Street
Texas, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
January 11, 2025 (2 – 15)

XU, Jiabao	 Hanliang Xu (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 11, 2025 (2 – 15)

BAGLOLE, Joyce Irene	 Peter Baglole (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Tyne Valley	 Paul Baglole (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 4, 2025 (1 – 14)

COFFIN, Peter	 Catherine Younker (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Peter Douglas Coffin)			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 4, 2025 (1 – 14)

MacLEAN, Malcolm Alexander	 Kathryn Dawn MacLean (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Eldon			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 4, 2025 (1 – 14)

O’KEEFE, Beverly Ann	 Jacqueline Rae O’Keefe (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Sean Alexander O’Keefe (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 4, 2025 (1 – 14)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 1, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   271

McCONNELL-SMITH, Marion	 Dennis Ellis Enman (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
O’Leary	 Aldona Enman (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 4, 2025 (1 – 14)

WHITE, Everett Harry	 Carol Welsh (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 4, 2025 (1 – 14)

CAMPANARO, Piero	 Royal Trust Corporation	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown		  of Canada (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)

FITZPATRICK, Patricia Rose	 Evan Fitzpatrick (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)

GALLANT, Glenna Lucille	 Larry Gallant (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Mississauga			   80 Grafton Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)

HARTT, Marlene Elizabeth	 Randolf W. Hartt (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Stratford			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)

HOBBS, Florence Ann	 Cheryl Cole (EX.)	 Cheryl Cole
Charlottetown			   409-53 Towers Rd
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)

HOPKINS, Carrie	 Laura Jane Hopkins (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Carrie M. Hopkins)			   4A Riverside Drive 
Belfast, Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

272	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 1, 2025

LEAFE, Marion	 Ellen Francesca Wright (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
North York	 Barry Calvin Weeks (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Ontario			   Montague, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)

MacKENZIE, Merle Joyce	 Wendy Joy Younker (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)

MATHESON, Garth Waldern	 John W. Davison (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Oyster Bed Bridge			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)

McKENNA, Roy Joseph	 Nora Anne McKenna (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Tignish			   36 Mackenzie Cr.
Prince Co., PE			   Woodstock, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)

O’HALLORAN, James Daniel	 Karen Anne O’Halloran (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)

ROSS, Hollis Brenda	 Robert Gene Kernaghan (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Tyne Valley	 Ross George Murphy (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)

THAIN, Sandra Louise	 James Thain, Jr. (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)

ARSENAULT, Hubert Joseph	 Jimmy Gallant (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
St. Timothee			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 1, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   273

CONDON, Donald John	 Donna Aitken (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray Harbour North	 Shane Condon (AD.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE	 Susan Quinn (AD.)	 Montague, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)

KLODIE, Sharon Elaine	 Trey William Klodie (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)

MacKENZIE, Ardeth Mary	 Corinne Ellsworth (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   4A Riverside Dr.
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)

NICHOLSON, John Reginald	 June Gardiner (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Reginald Nicholson)			   494 Granville Street 
Kensington, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)

DIXON, David	 Myrna Mellish (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka David Archibald Dixon)			   4A Riverside Drive
Montague, Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
December 21, 2024 (51 – 12)

HERBERT, Jean-Jacques	 Royal Trust Corporation of	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown		  Canada (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 21, 2024 (51 – 12)

MOYNAGH, Jeffrey	 Marilyn Peacock (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 21, 2024 (51 – 12)

RAFUSE, Evelyn	 Hubert D. Fraser (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Evelyn Grace Rafuse)			   97 Queen Street
Stratford, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 21, 2024 (51 – 12)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

274	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 1, 2025

TELFORD, William Harkness	 Sioney Brisson (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 21, 2024 (51 – 12)

WAITE, Vicky Lee	 Tracy Waite (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Wilmot Valley			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 21, 2024 (51 – 12)

EDWARDS, Jason Jeffery	 Rachael Charlotte McKay (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Brooklyn			   36 MacKenzie Drive
Prince Co., PE			   Woodstock, PE
December 21, 2024 (51 – 12)

RICHARD, Sasha Lee	 Travis Brian Coughlin (AD.)	 Travis Brian Coughlin
Howlan			   732 Howlan Road, PO Box 381
Prince Co., PE			   Howlan, PE
December 21, 2024 (51 – 12)

WHITE, Steven John Mitchell	 Steven G. White (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Murray River			   65 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 21, 2024 (51 – 12)

DORSEY, Frances Genevieve	 Paul Joseph Dorsey (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 Michael Francis Dorsey (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 14, 2024 (50 – 11)

FLOYD, Christina C.	 Jane Morrell (EX.)	 Robert R. MacArthur
	 (aka Christina Campbell Floyd)			   3291 West River Road, Rte 9
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Long Creek, PE
December 14, 2024 (50 – 11)

GODFREY, Audrey	 Donald Godfrey (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
	 (aka Audrey Katherine Godfrey)	 Paul Godfrey (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Cornwall			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
December 14, 2024 (50 – 11)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 1, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   275

HUGHES, Elinor F.	 Frances Shepherd (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Stratford			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 14, 2024 (50 – 11)

LOURENSO, Carlos Silva	 Alexander George Gregory	 Cox & Palmer
St. Peters Harbour		  Lourenso (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE	 Cristina Patricia Gloria	 Charlottetown, PE
December 14, 2024 (50 – 11)		  Lourenso (EX.)

MacDONALD, Phyllis M.	 Nancy Fitzgerald (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & Mackay
	 (aka Phyllis Mary MacDonald)	 Harvey MacDonald (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 14, 2024 (50 – 11)

MacLEAN, Wallace Henry	 Roderick MacLean (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Kelowna			   97 Queen Street
British Columbia			   Charlottetown, PE
December 14, 2024 (50 – 11)

MacWILLIAMS, Anna Jemima	 Todd MacWilliams (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
Augustine Cove			   251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 14, 2024 (50 – 11)

MacWILLIAMS, Eldon Keith	 Todd MacWilliams (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
Augustine Cove			   251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 14, 2024 (50 – 11)

McCLOSKEY, Michael R.	 Nancy Crawford (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 14, 2024 (50 – 11)

McGRATH, Bernadette Lourdes	 Robert McGrath (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Kensington	 Terry Richard Charles McGrath	 80 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE		  (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
December 14, 2024 (50 – 11)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

276	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 1, 2025

McMULLAN, Alberta Josephine	 Maureen McKay (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Toronto			   494 Granville Street
Ontario			   Summerside, PE
December 14, 2024 (50 – 11)

ROBINSON, Barbara Glines	 Catherine “Cathy” Flanagan	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 14, 2024 (50 – 11)

WAITE, Raymond James	 Roberta Cole (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Richmond			   36 MacKenzie Cr.
Prince Co., PE			   Woodstock, PE
December 14, 2024 (50 – 11)

CAMPBELL, Blair Joseph	 Craig Buchenauer (AD.)	 Tweel Law
Kingsville			   208 Queen Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
December 14, 2024 (50 – 11)

CARSON, Stanford Ernest	 Office of the Public Trustee,	 Office of the Public Trustee
Charlottetown		  Public & Official Guardian	 1 Harbourside Access Road
Queens Co., PE		  (AD.)	 Charlottetown, PE
December 14, 2024 (50 – 11)

PALMER, Kimberlee Collings	 Brent Palmer (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Kinkora			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 14, 2024 (50 – 11)

AULD, Audrey Bracken	 Eric Albert Ellsworth (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & McKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 7, 2024 (49 – 10)

ELLIS, Eva Emily	 Beverley Elaine Ellis (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 Adele Mary Moore (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 7, 2024 (49 – 10)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 1, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   277

GALLANT, Mary “Gail” Emily	 Lynn T. Gallant (EX.)	 Campbell, Stewart
Cornwall			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 7, 2024 (49 – 10)

MacKENZIE, Betty Lois	 Thane Lloyd MacKenzie (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 7, 2024 (49 – 10)

MARSHALL, Jean Marie	 Daphne E. Dumont, K.C. (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 7, 2024 (49 – 10)

MATHESON, George Daniel	 Edith Matheson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Hopefield			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
December 7, 2024 (49 – 10)

McDEARMID, George Colin	 Jennifer Penny (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown	 Rosemary Bowlan (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 7, 2024 (49 – 10)

RICHARDS, Elvia C.	 Diane C.R. Stauder (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Royalston			   97 Queen Street
Massachusetts, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
December 7, 2024 (49 – 10)

VEALE, Louise Annabel	 Nancy Irene Veale (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 7, 2024 (49 – 10)

WILSON, John David	 Gabrielle Eyvette Wilson (AD.)	 Key Murray Law 
Charlottetown	 Kaitlyn Elaine Wilson (AD.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 7, 2024 (49 – 10)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

278	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 1, 2025

CLARK, Maurice Hartley	 Bronwyn Lesley Clark (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Kensington	 Heather Jane Brebner (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 30, 2024 (48 – 9)

CROWTHER, Geoffrey Oliver	 Gwyneth Louise Richards (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Long River			   250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 30, 2024 (48 – 9)

JOHNSON, Sylvia Elizabeth	 F. Grant Johnson (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 30, 2024 (48 – 9)

MacKINNON, Edward Norbert	 Nelson MacKinnon (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Mont-Carmel	 Shane MacKinnon (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 30, 2024 (48 – 9)

MacNEILL, Kenneth Murchison	 Clarence Frizzell (EX.)	 Heritage Law
Charlottetown			   18 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 30, 2024 (48 – 9)

McDEARMID, George Colin	 Jennifer Penny (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown	 Rosemary Bowlan (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 30, 2024 (48 – 9)

PALMER, Elaine Verna	 Laurel Palmer Thompson (EX.)	 Tweel Law
Borden-Carleton			   208 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 30, 2024 (48 – 9)

SHEPHERD, Lloyd Leonard	 Lyle Shepherd (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Charlottetown			   535 North River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 30, 2024 (48 – 9)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 1, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   279

SMITH, George	 Karen Noonan (EX.)	 Key Murray
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 30, 2024 (48 – 9)

CRASWELL, Brodie Alexander	 Ashley Dawn Craswell (AD.)	 Key Murray Law 
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 30, 2024 (48 – 9)

MacDONALD, Miriam Della	 Tara Burrows (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 Elizabeth			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 30, 2024 (48 – 9)

SHELFOON, Peter James	 Patricia Robinson (AD.)	 Boardwalk Law 
Charlottetown			   535 North River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 30, 2024 (48 – 9)

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

280	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 1, 2025

ERRATUM
RELATING TO

PROCLAMATION OF
TEMPORARY FOREIGN WORKER PROTECTION ACT

Notice is hereby given of errors in a Proclamation of February 19, 2025, published in the Royal Gazette 
Vol. CLI – NO. 8, pp. 251 dated February 22, 2025. The Proclamation of the Temporary Foreign Worker 
Protection Act stated, in error, “Temporary Foreign Worker Act”. It should have read “Temporary Foreign 
Worker Protection Act”. Further, the complete paragraph starting with the words “AND WHEREAS” was 
stated incorrectly. The complete paragraph has been fully corrected as set out below. And further, it stated, 
in error, “at Charlottetown this eighteenth day of February.” It should have read “at Charlottetown this 
nineteenth day of February”. The Proclamation has been revised and reissued to correct these errors. The 
corrected Proclamation appears below: 

PROCLAMATION

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

(Great Seal)
CHARLES THE THIRD, by the
Grace of God of the United Kingdom,
Canada and His other Realms and
Territories, KING, Head of the
Commonwealth, Defender of the Faith.

DR. WASSIM SALAMOUN
Lieutenant Governor

TO ALL TO WHOM these presents shall come or whom the same may in any wise concern:

GREETING
A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS in and by section 81 of Chapter 65 of the Acts passed by the Legislature of Prince Edward 
Island in the Second Session thereof held in the year 2022 and in the seventy-first year of Our Reign intit-
uled “Temporary Foreign Worker Protection Act” it is enacted as follows:

“This Act comes into force on a date that may be fixed by proclamation of the Lieutenant 
Governor in Council.”,

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient that Part 1, sections 1, 2 and 3; Part 2, sections 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 
10; Part 4, sections 17(a) and (b), 18 (a), (b), and (c), 19, 20; Part 5, sections 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26(1) and 
(3), 27, 28(1) and (3); Part 6, sections 29(1)(a) and (2), 30; Part 7, sections 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38(1)
(a)-(e) and (2)-(6), 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45; Part 8, sections 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 
57(1) and (2)(a), 58, 59; Part 9, sections 60, 61, 62; Part 10, sections 63, 64, 65, 66, 67; Part 11, sections 
68, 69, 70, 71, 72, 73, 74, 75, 76, 77, 78; and, Part 12, sections 80, 81 of the said Act, Stats. P.E.I. 2022, 
c. 65 should come into force on the 1st day of April 2025,

NOW KNOW YE that We, by and with the advice and consent of our Executive Council for Prince Edward 
Island, do by this Our Proclamation ORDER AND DECLARE that Part 1, sections 1, 2 and 3; Part 2, sec-
tions 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10; Part 4, sections 17(a) and (b), 18 (a), (b), and (c), 19, 20; Part 5, sections 21, 22, 
23, 24, 25, 26(1) and (3), 27, 28(1) and (3); Part 6, sections 29(1)(a) and (2), 30; Part 7, sections 31, 32, 



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

March 1, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  281

33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38(1)(a)-(e) and (2)-(6), 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45; Part 8, sections 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 
51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57(1) and (2)(a), 58, 59; Part 9, sections 60, 61, 62; Part 10, sections 63, 64, 65, 66, 
67; Part 11, sections 68, 69, 70, 71, 72, 73, 74, 75, 76, 77, 78; and, Part 12, sections 80, 81 of the said Act 
being the “Temporary Foreign Worker Protection Act” passed in the seventy-first year of Our Reign shall 
come into force on the first day of April, two thousand and twenty-five of which all persons concerned are 
to take notice and govern themselves accordingly.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF We have caused these Our Letters to be made Patent and the Great Seal of 
Prince Edward Island to be hereunto affixed.

WITNESS the Honourable Dr. Wassim Salamoun, Lieutenant Governor of the Province of Prince Edward 
Island, at Charlottetown this nineteenth day of February in the year of Our Lord two thousand and twenty-
five and in the third year of Our Reign. 

By Command,

JAMES AIKEN
Clerk of the Executive Council 

and Secretary to Cabinet
9



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

282	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 1, 2025

The following orders were approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated February 19, 
2025.

EC2025-126

CRIMINAL CODE OF CANADA
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND REVIEW BOARD

APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to section 672.38 of the Criminal Code of Canada, R.S.C. 1985, Chap. C-46, Council made the 
following appointments:

NAME	 TERM OF APPOINTMENT

as chairperson

Cyndria L. Wedge, K.C.	 31 July 2025
Stratford	 to
(reappointed)	 31 July 2028

as member

Dr. Elizabeth Schneider	 31 July 2025
Charlottetown	 to
(reappointed)	 31 July 2028

Dr. Derek Pallandi	 22 February 2025
Pickering, Ontario	 to
(reappointed)	 22 February 2028

Dr. Lisa Ramshaw	 22 February 2025
Toronto, Ontario	 to
(reappointed)	 22 February 2028

Dr. Jonathan Rootenberg	 22 February 2025
Toronto, Ontario	 to
	 22 February 2028

Orders-in-Council EC2022-127 dated February 22, 2022, and EC2022-384 dated May 17, 2022, are hereby 
rescinded.



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

March 1, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  283

EC2025-173

PROVINCIAL COURT ACT
OUT-OF-PROVINCE JUDGES

APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to section 19(1) of the Provincial Court Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-25 Council appointed the 
following persons, judges of the Provincial Court of New Brunswick, to preside over proceedings in the 
Provincial Court of Prince Edward Island when an accused has requested that the proceedings be con-
ducted in French, or when the resident judges of the Provincial Court of Prince Edward Island are unable 
to preside because of a conflict, effective February 19, 2025:

Judge Karen Lee 
Judge Lucie N. Mathurin
Judge Melanie Poirier LeBlanc
Judge Lyne Raymond
Judge Luc Roy

EC2025-174

PROVINCIAL COURT ACT
OUT-OF-PROVINCE JUDGES

APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to section 19(1)(b) of the Provincial Court Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-25 Council appointed 
the following persons, judges of the Provincial Court of New Brunswick, to preside over proceedings in 
the Provincial Court of Prince Edward Island when the resident judges of the Provincial Court of Prince 
Edward Island are unable to preside because of a conflict, effective February 19, 2025:

Judge Scott A. Brittain
Judge Andrew Palmer
Judge Henrik G. Tonning
Judge Kelly Ann Winchester

EC2025-181

ISLAND REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMISSION ACT
ISLAND REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMISSION

ACTING CHAIRPERSON
APPOINTMENT AND DESIGNATION

KERRI CARPENTER
(TO RESCIND)

Council, having under consideration Order-in-Council EC2025-123 of February 4, 2025, rescinded the 
said Order, thus rescinding the appointment of Kerri Carpenter as Acting Chairperson and Acting Chief 
Executive Officer of the Island Regulatory and Appeals Commission effective April 1, 2025.



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

284	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 1, 2025

EC2025-182

ISLAND REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMISSION ACT
ISLAND REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMISSION

CHAIRPERSON 
APPOINTMENT AND DESIGNATION

PAMELA J. WILLIAMS, K.C.
(APPROVED)

Pursuant to sections 2 and 3 of the Island Regulatory and Appeals Commission Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 
I-11 Council designated Pamela J. Williams, K.C., as Chairperson and Chief Executive Officer of the Island 
Regulatory and Appeals Commission, effective April 1, 2025. Ms. Williams’ seniority as a deputy head 
dates from May 10, 2019.

EC2025-183

INTERPRETATION ACT
ISLAND REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMISSION

ACTING MEMBER AND ACTING VICE-CHAIRPERSON
APPOINTMENT AND DESIGNATION

 M. DOUGLAS CLOW, CPA, CA
(TO RESCIND)

Council, having under consideration Order-in-Council EC2025-124 of February 4, 2025, rescinded the said 
Order, thus rescinding the appointment of M. Douglas Clow, CPA, CA as Acting Member and Acting Vice-
Chairperson of the Island Regulatory and Appeals Commission effective April 1, 2025.

EC2025-184

ISLAND REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMISSION ACT
ISLAND REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMISSION

VICE-CHAIRPERSON DESIGNATION
KERRI CARPENTER

(APPROVED)

Pursuant to sections 2 and 3 of the Island Regulatory and Appeals Commission Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, 
Cap. I-11, Council designated Kerri Carpenter as vice-chairperson of the Island Regulatory and Appeals 
Commission, effective April 1, 2025. Ms. Carpenter’s seniority as a deputy head dates from August 8, 2023.

Signed,

James Aiken
Clerk of the Executive Council 

and Secretary to Cabinet
9



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

March 1, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  285

The following order was approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated February 21, 
2025.

EC2025-188

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL
THE MINISTRY

FEBRUARY 21, 2025

Council noted that the following appointments to the Executive Council and to the various Ministries were 
recommended to His Honour by the Honourable Premier, and that it was His Honour’s pleasure to make 
the said appointments:

	 PREMIER, PRESIDENT OF THE EXECUTIVE COUNCIL, 
	 MINISTER OF EDUCATION AND EARLY YEARS 
	 MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR INTERGOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS, and
	 MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR INDIGENOUS RELATIONS

		  Honourable Rob Lantz

	 MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE, 
	 MINISTER OF JUSTICE AND PUBLIC SAFETY, 
	 ATTORNEY GENERAL and
	 DEPUTY PREMIER 

		  Honourable Bloyce Thompson

	 MINISTER OF HOUSING, LAND AND COMMUNITIES

		  Honourable Steven Myers

	 MINISTER OF TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE

		  Honourable Ernie Hudson

	 MINISTER OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, INNOVATION AND TRADE 

		  Honourable Cory Deagle 

	 MINISTER OF HEALTH AND WELLNESS

		  Honourable Mark McLane

	 MINISTER OF ENVIRONMENT, ENERGY AND CLIMATE ACTION and
	 MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR ACADIAN AND FRANCOPHONE AFFAIRS

		  Honourable Gilles Arsenault 

	 MINISTER OF FINANCE

		  Honourable Jill Burridge



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

286	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 1, 2025

	 MINISTER OF SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT AND SENIORS

		  Honourable Barb Ramsay

	 MINISTER OF WORKFORCE, ADVANCED LEARNING AND POPULATION and
	 MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR THE STATUS OF WOMEN

		  Honourable Jenn Redmond

	 MINISTER OF FISHERIES, TOURISM, SPORT AND CULTURE

		  Honourable Zack Bell

Order-in-Council EC2024-920 of October 9, 2024 is hereby rescinded.

Signed,

James Aiken
Clerk of the Executive Council 

and Secretary to Cabinet
9



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

March 1, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  287

PROCLAMATION

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

(Great Seal)
By His Honour the Honourable
Dr. Wassim Salamoun, Lieutenant Governor
of the Province of Prince Edward Island, etc.

HON. DR. WASSIM SALAMOUN
Lieutenant Governor

WHEREAS it has been deemed expedient to prorogue the First Session of the Sixty-Seventh General 
Assembly of this Province and forthwith to call a new Session of the Legislative Assembly.

I HAVE THEREFORE thought fit, by and with the advice and consent of His Majesty’s Executive Council 
of this Province, to prorogue the First Session of the Sixty-Seventh General Assembly and that the same is 
hereby prorogued, effective the 21st day of February, 2025.

GIVEN under my hand and the Great Seal of the Province at Charlottetown aforesaid this 21st day of 
February in the year of our Lord two thousand and twenty-five and in the third year of His Majesty’s Reign.

By Command,

JAMES AIKEN
Clerk of the Executive Council 

and Secretary to Cabinet
9



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

288	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 1, 2025

PROCLAMATION

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

(Great Seal)
By His Honour the Honourable
Dr. Wassim Salamoun, Lieutenant Governor
of the Province of Prince Edward Island, etc.

HON. DR. WASSIM SALAMOUN
Lieutenant Governor

HON. Bloyce Thompson
Minister of Justice and Public Safety 
And Attorney General

WHEREAS it is deemed expedient to convene the Legislative Assembly of this Our Province of Prince 
Edward Island for the transaction of public business, I DO, by and with the advice and consent of His 
Majesty’s Executive Council of our said Province, order and direct that the said Legislative Assembly be 
summoned to meet, and the same is hereby summoned to meet for the

DESPATCH OF BUSINESS

at Charlottetown, in our said Province on Tuesday, the 25th day of March, A.D. 2025, at the hour of two 
o’clock in the afternoon, of which all persons concerned are required to take notice and govern themselves 
accordingly.

GIVEN under my hand and the Great Seal of the Province at Charlottetown aforesaid this 21st day of 
February in the year of our Lord two thousand and twenty-five and in the third year of His Majesty’s Reign.

By Command,

JAMES AIKEN
Clerk of the Executive Council 

and Secretary to Cabinet
9



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

March 1, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  289

Name:	 JOHNSON & JOHNSON MEDICAL 
	 PRODUCTS
Owner:	Kenvue Canada Inc.
	 88 McNabb Street
	 Markham, ON  L3R 5L2
Registration Date:	 February 20, 2025

Name:	 POSI-SLOPE
Owner:	Beacon Roofing Supply Canada 
	 Company
	 99 Wyse Road, Suite 600, PO Box 876
	 Dartmouth, NS  B2Y 3Z5
Registration Date:	 February 24, 2025

Name:	 HERITAGE HARBOUR HOUSE
Owner:	Arievan Der Gaag
	 9 Grafton St 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1K3
Owner:	Michael Van Der Gaag
	 9 Grafton St 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1K3
Owner:	Ximena Van Der Gaag
	 9 Grafton St 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1K3
Registration Date:	 February 14, 2025

Name:	 MIRAVO HEALTHCARE
Owner:	Aralez Pharmaceuticals Canada Inc.
	 6733 Mississauga Road, Suite 800
	 Mississauga, ON  L5N 6J5
Registration Date:	 February 18, 2025
9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
Incorporation has been issued to:

Name:	 103478 P.E.I. INC.
	 8 Camburhill Crt
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 0E2
Incorporation Date:	 February 19, 2025

Name:	 103479 P.E.I. INC.
	 154 Kingston Rd
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H8
Incorporation Date:	 February 17, 2025

NOTICE OF COMPANY 
AMALGAMATIONS

Business Corporations Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amalgamation has been issued to:

HERITAGE HARBOUR HOUSE INC.
SANTA MARIA HOSPITALITY GROUP 
	 INC.
Amalgamating Companies
SANTA MARIA HOSPITALITY GROUP 
	 INC.
Amalgamated Company
Date of Amalgamation:	 February 14, 2025
9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF CHANGE 
OF CORPORATE NAME
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amendment which includes a change in name 
has been issued to:

Former Name:	 JMC PROFESSIONAL 
		  SERVICES CORPORATION
New Name:	 JMC HOLDINGS INC.
Effective Date:	 February 21, 2025
9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that a Notice 
of Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 JOHNSON & JOHNSON VISION 
	 CARE
Owner:	Kenvue Canada Inc.
	 88 McNabb Street
	 Markham, ON  L3R 5L2
Registration Date:	 February 20, 2025



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

290	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 1, 2025

Name:	 O’FISHAL SEAFOODS LTD.
	 992 Fort Augustus Rd - Rte 21
	 Mount Herbert, PE  C1B 3N4
Incorporation Date:	 February 24, 2025

Name:	 PDAG TRUCKING INC.
	 3011 Rte 3
	 New Perth, PE  C0A 1G0
Incorporation Date:	 February 14, 2025

Name:	 POKESTORE INCORPORATED
	 1944 Winsloe Rd - Rte 223
	 North Winsloe, PE  C1E 2Y9
Incorporation Date:	 February 15, 2025

Name:	 R&R DEVELOPMENTS INC.
	 12 MacKinnon Crt
	 Mermaid, PE  C1B 3P9
Incorporation Date:	 February 20, 2025

Name:	 RDC FISHING INC.
	 136 Panmure Island Rd - Rte 347
	 Gaspereaux, PE  C0A 1R0
Incorporation Date:	 February 14, 2025

Name:	 SUMAQ PERUVIAN CUISINE LTD.
	 202 Kent St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1P2
Incorporation Date:	 February 20, 2025

Name:	 W EXOTIC RENTALS 
	 INCORPORATED
	 83 Kindred Av
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1C 0W4
Incorporation Date:	 December 27, 2024
9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF AMENDMENT
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amendment has been issued to:

Name:		  103479 P.E.I. INC.
Purpose:	To amend the objects and purposes of 
		  the company
Effective Date:	 February 21, 2025

Name:	 103480 P.E.I. INC.
	 288 Allen St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 2V9
Incorporation Date:	 February 19, 2025

Name:	 103482 P.E.I. INC.
	 36 East River Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 2E4
Incorporation Date:	 February 24, 2025

Name:	 BLAISDELL FISHERIES INC.
	 4264 Alleys Mill Rd - Rte 4
	 Cardigan, PE  C0A 1G0
Incorporation Date:	 February 18, 2025

Name:	 CRG ENTERPRISE LTD.
	 107 Walker Av
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 4K2
Incorporation Date:	 February 19, 2025

Name:	 CRG HOLDINGS LTD.
	 107 Walker Av
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 4K2
Incorporation Date:	 February 19, 2025

Name:	 DR. JODIE CALVERT CHRISTIE 
	 MEDICAL CORPORATION
	 1463 Rte 13
	 Kellys Cross, PE  C0A 1Y0
Incorporation Date:	 February 19, 2025

Name:	 ENHANCE ABILITY LTD.
	 65 Grafton St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1K9
Incorporation Date:	 February 14, 2025

Name:	 IMPACTFUL INVESTMENTS INC.
	 186 Orwell Cove Rd
	 Orwell Cove, PE  C0A 2E0
Incorporation Date:	 February 18, 2025

Name:	 M K FISHERIES INC.
	 324 Mill Rd
	 St Felix, PE  C0B 2B0
Incorporation Date:	 February 14, 2025

Name:	 MR.YAO RENOVATION 
	 INCORPORATED
	 34 Ash Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 8X7
Incorporation Date:	 February 23, 2025



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

March 1, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  291

Name:	 THE FIDDLEMAN
Owner:	Darwin Allen Running
	 574 Rte 2
	 Souris West, PE  C0A 2B0
Registration Date:	 February 14, 2025

Name:	 M & L MOBILE SAFETY SERVICES
Owner:	Michael Ernest Hatt
	 11 Sandlewood St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 0A3
Registration Date:	 February 14, 2025

Name:	 ARTS BY SOFIA CERVANTES 
	 ROMERO
Owner:	Sofia Alejandra Cervantes Romero
	 44 Beach Grove Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1Y5
Registration Date:	 February 14, 2025

Name:	 SPOT ON AG SOLUTIONS
Owner:	Brennan Gaudet
	 3785 East Point Rd - Rte 16
	 South Lake, PE  C0A 2B0
Registration Date:	 February 14, 2025

Name:	 T3 TRANSIT
Owner:	Trius Transit (2007) Inc.
	 7 Mount Edward Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 5R7
Registration Date:	 February 14, 2025

Name:	 LIMINEN BOUTIQUE
Owner:	Gaetjens Anier
	 511 Lacolle Way PMB 5030
	 Orleans, ON  K4A 5B6
Registration Date:	 February 16, 2025

Name:	 LEVEL-UP STUDIOS
Owner:	Freddie Jr Serapio
	 47A Belvedere Av
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 6A9
Owner:	Maria Celina Serapio
	 47A Belvedere Av
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 6A9
Registration Date:	 February 19, 2025

Name:	 SISSYS BOWTIQUE
Owner:	Shelby Richard
	 704 Seventh St
	 Summerside, PE  C0B 2A0
Registration Date:	 February 20, 2025

Name:		  BHADRASHISH PROPERTIES 
		  CORPORATION
Purpose:	To amend the objects and purposes of 
		  the company
Effective Date:	 February 24, 2025

Name:		  JMC HOLDINGS INC.
Purpose:	To amend the objects and purposes of 
		  the company
Effective Date:	 February 21, 2025
9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
Companies Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.73

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Companies Act the following companies 
have been revived:

Name:	 BIG DIESEL TRANSPORT INC.
Effective Date:	 February 19, 2025
9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:

Name:	 ONDA
Owner:	Tethys Aquaculture Canada, Inc.
	 20 Hope St, PO Box 388
	 Souris, PE C0A 2B0
Registration Date:	 February 14, 2025

Name:	 THE CATHOLIC WOMEN’S 
	 LEAGUE OF CANADA CWL
Owner:	The Catholic Women’s League of 
	 Canada
	 2200 - 201 Portage Avenue
	 Winnipeg, MB  R3B 3L3
Registration Date:	 February 14, 2025

Name:	 LOST FOR WORDS.CA
Owner:	Lesley Lloyd
	 156 Summer St
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 3J6
Registration Date:	 February 14, 2025



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

292	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 1, 2025

Name:	 THE NEVER ENDING 
	 APOTHECARY
Owner:	Jen Johnston
	 93 Anderson Rd
	 Kinkora, PE  C0B 1N0
Registration Date:	 February 20, 2025

Name:	 SCP RESOURCE FINANCE
Owner:	SCP Resource Finance LP
	 70 York Street, Unit 700
	 Toronto, ON  M5J 1S9
Registration Date:	 February 20, 2025

Name:	 SCP
Owner:	SCP Resource Finance LP
	 70 York Street, Unit 700
	 Toronto, ON  M5J 1S9
Registration Date:	 February 20, 2025

Name:	 ST PETER’S BAY SUNSET 
	 COTTAGE
Owner:	Rebecca MacDougall
	 37 Anderson Rd
	 St Peters, PE  C0A 2A0
Registration Date:	 February 20, 2025

Name:	 HECKBERT RENTALS
Owner:	Greg D Heckbert
	 14 Hatheway Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 2W7
Owner:	Lauren Heckbert
	 14 Hatheway Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 2W7
Registration Date:	 February 21, 2025

Name:	 WOOF AND WHINNY STORE
Owner:	James Pyra
	 6 MacLeod Ln
	 Park Corner, PE  C0B 1M0
Owner:	Karen Pyra
	 6 MacLeod Ln
	 Park Corner, PE  C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 February 21, 2025

Name:	 WORKWELL HR & SAFETY
Owner:	Allison Wyatt
	 424 Pinette Rd
	 Belfast, PE  C0A 1A0
Registration Date:	 February 21, 2025

Name:	 FIREBIRD GOODS
Owner:	Ethan Andrew Vanderwal
	 14 Love Crt
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1C 1S6
Registration Date:	 February 17, 2025

Name:	 CASCUMPEC CATTLE & SPUD
Owner:	Levi Alexander Rayner
	 12835 Cascumpec Rd - Rte 12
	 Cascumpec, PE  C0B 1V0
Registration Date:	 February 18, 2025

Name:	 MACKENZIE CAVENDISH 
	 COTTAGE
Owner:	Sue MacKenzie
	 225 Crestview Rd.
	 Ottawa, ON  K1H 5G1
Registration Date:	 February 18, 2025

Name:	 THE BLUE DOOR RETREAT
Owner:	Katelyn MacKenzie
	 23 Bishop St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 2B9
Registration Date:	 February 18, 2025

Name:	 INTEGRATED WOODLOT 
	 SOLUTIONS
Owner:	Denis Arsenault
	 1016 Barbara Weit Rd - Rte 180
	 Travellers Rest, PE  C1N 4J8
Owner:	Virginia Doyle
	 1031 Barbara Weit Rd - Rte 180
	 Travellers Rest, PE  C1N 4J8
Registration Date:	 February 19, 2025

Name:	 BACK HOME AGAIN COTTAGE 
	 RENTAL
Owner:	Amber Steinhauer
	 5014 Thibault Way
	 Edmonton, AB  T6R 3R1
Registration Date:	 February 19, 2025

Name:	 MURPHY’S PHARMACIES 
	 COMMUNITY CENTRE
Owner:	Richmond Recreation Center & Social 
	 Club Inc.
	 24 St. Peter’s Rd.
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 5N4
Registration Date:	 February 19, 2025



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

March 1, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  293

Name:	 MAHA FESTIVE CREATIONS
Owner:	Dakshesh Singla
	 203-3 Elena Crt
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1C 0B2
Owner:	Nitheen Rao Thada
	 111 Barbour Cir
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 0A5
Owner:	Payal Payal
	 203-3 Elena Crt
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1C 0B2
Registration Date:	 February 24, 2025

Name:	 RED LANE RESONANCE
Owner:	Olivia Rose Blacquiere
	 69 Gulfview Cr
	 North Rustico, PE  C0A 1X0
Registration Date:	 February 24, 2025

Name:	 ENMAN’S CARPENTRY AND 
	 MAINTENANCE
Owner:	Christopher K Enman
	 109 Phaneuf Crt
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 5V6
Registration Date:	 February 24, 2025

Name:	 HOOP TEA BEVERAGE CO
Owner:	RTD Canada Inc.
	 465 Fraser View Place
	 Delta, BC  V3M 6H4
Registration Date:	 February 24, 2025

Name:	 SALT LIFE BEACH HOUSE
Owner:	Salt Life Ventures Inc.
	 356 Osprey Pl
	 Brackley Beach, PE  C1E 2V9
Registration Date:	 February 24, 2025

Name:	 SALT LIFE COTTAGE
Owner:	Salt Life Ventures Inc.
	 356 Osprey Pl
	 Brackley Beach, PE  C1E 2V9
Registration Date:	 February 24, 2025

Name:	 APPLIED INDUSTRIAL FLOORING 
	 CANADA
Owner:	Preferred Polymer Coatings Ltd.
	 1275 Crestlawn Drive
	 Mississauga, ON  L4W 1A9
Registration Date:	 February 24, 2025
9

Name:	 SPRING VALLEY SHORE RENTALS
Owner:	Dean Henderson
	 1522 Spring Valley Rd - Rte 102
	 Spring Valley, PE  C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 February 22, 2025

Name:	 FAHEYCONSULTING
Owner:	Ryan Fahey
	 70 Harold Crt
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H3
Registration Date:	 February 23, 2025

Name:	 AXIS
Owner:	Essilorluxottica Canada Inc.
	 371 Rue Deslauriers
	 Montreal, QC  H4N 1W2
Registration Date:	 February 23, 2025

Name:	 AXIS MEDICAL
Owner:	Essilorluxottica Canada Inc.
	 371 Rue Deslauriers
	 Montreal, QC  H4N 1W2
Registration Date:	 February 23, 2025

Name:	 AXIS MEDICAL CANADA
Owner:	Essilorluxottica Canada Inc.
	 371 Rue Deslauriers
	 Montreal, QC  H4N 1W2
Registration Date:	 February 23, 2025

Name:	 LITTLE BLISS EVENTS
Owner:	Kelli Cudmore
	 722 Winsloe Rd - Rte 223
	 Winsloe South, PE  C1E 2Y4
Registration Date:	 February 23, 2025

Name:	 MCGUIRK’S APPLIANCE PARTS & 
	 SERVICE
Owner:	Everett Robert McGuirk
	 30 Aintree Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 1L8
Registration Date:	 February 23, 2025

Name:	 CHARLIE’S LANE HIDEAWAY
Owner:	Claire Bunnik
	 7663 Old Shiloh Road
	 Pefferlaw, ON  L0E 1N0
Registration Date:	 February 24, 2025

Name:	 KAUR ESSENTIALS
Owner:	Pardeep Kaur
	 7-84 Westcomb Cr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1C 1B4
Registration Date:	 February 24, 2025



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

294	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 1, 2025

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Bucek, Danielle Erin
Present Name:	 Bucek, Ryley Erin

Date: February 19, 2025 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Cardenas, Joey
Present Name:	 Birung, Joey Cardenas

Date: February 19, 2025 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Carroll, Chelsea
Present Name:	 Fusca, Lucky

Date: January 21, 2025 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

9

AMENDMENT OF TRADE NAME
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:

Name:	 GRAINGER
Owner:	Acklands - Grainger Inc.
	 2600-160 Elgin Street, 
	 Ottawa, ON  K1P 1C3
Registration Date:	 December 23, 2019

Name:	 GRAINGER CANADA
Owner:	Acklands - Grainger Inc.
	 2600-160 Elgin Street, 
	 Ottawa, ON  K1P 1C3
Registration Date:	 December 23, 2019
9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Acosta Orcasitas, Emma
Present Name:	 Acosta Orcasitas, Ella

Date: February 14, 2025 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Bocchino, Branden Roc
Present Name:	 Smith, Michael John

Date: January 22, 2025 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

9



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

March 1, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  295

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 John-Solomon, Tristan 
	 Harlen Brandon
Present Name:	 John, Tristan Harlen

Date: February 10, 2025 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Kerstane, Cassandra Rayne
Present Name:	 Kerstane Lungal, Cassandra 
	 Rayne

Date: January 21, 2025 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Kerstane, Maya Marie
Present Name:	 Kerstane Lungal, Maya 
	 Marie

Date: January 21, 2025 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

9

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Chambers, Genevieve Malilah 
	 Tasha
Present Name:	 Chambers, Jaiden Malilah 
	 Tasha

Date: February 4, 2025 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Fortch, Cordel Walker
Present Name:	 MacDonald, Cordel Fortch

Date: January 17, 2025 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Jeeves, Lowry Eina Kempton
Present Name:	 Jeeves, Trilby Lowry 
	 Kempton

Date: February 10, 2025 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

9



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

296	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 1, 2025

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 McCallum, Keira Secilia 
	 Omar
Present Name:	 Omar-McCallum, Keira 
	 Secilia

Date: February 4, 2025 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 O’Brien, Nevaeh Lavina
Present Name:	 Freya, Quentin June

Date: February 21, 2025 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Parkman, Sophie Ann
Present Name:	 Parkman-Cornish, Sophie 
	 Ann

Date: January 20, 2025 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

9

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 MacDonald, Aslynn Sabrina 
	 Jean
Present Name:	 Hardy, Ronan Jean

Date: February 7, 2025 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 MacDonald, Helene Morel
Present Name:	 MacDonald, Marel Helene

Date: January 14, 2025

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 McCallum, Hani Sayeed 
	 Douglas
Present Name:	 Omar-McCallum, Hani 
	 Sayeed Douglas

Date: February 4, 2025 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

9



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

March 1, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  297

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Weatherbie Roche, Dakota 
	 Blaine
Present Name:	 Weatherbie, Dakota Blaine

Date: January 29, 2025 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Xu, Xinming
Present Name:	 Xu, Simon

Date: February 10, 2025 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Adeoti, Yusrat Bisola
Present Name:	 Adeoti, Yusrah Bisola

Date: February 24, 2025

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

9

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Smith Kelsey Rebecca
Present Name:	 Smith, Kels Rebecca

Date: January 29, 2025 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Spurrell, Hailey Elizabeth
Present Name:	 Spurrell, Noel Jonathan

Date: January 16, 2025 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Wagner, Keegan Edward
Present Name:	 Pickle, Keegan Edward

Date: February 19, 2025 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

9



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

298	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 1, 2025

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CLI – NO. 9

March 1, 2025

APPOINTMENTS
Criminal Code of Canada
Prince Edward Island Review Board
	 Pallandi, Derek, Dr. ....................................282
	 Ramshaw, Lisa, Dr. ....................................282
	 Rootenberg, Jonathan, Dr. ..........................282
	 Schneider, Elizabeth, Dr. ............................282
	 Wedge, Cyndria L., K.C. (chair).................282

Executive Council
Ministry, The
	 as at February 21, 2025...............................285

Interpretation Act and
Island Regulatory and Appeals 
Commission Act
Island Regulatory and Appeals Commission
	 Acting Member and Acting Vice-Chairperson
		  Clow, M. Douglas, CPA, CA, rescinded......284

Island Regulatory and Appeals 
Commission Act
Island Regulatory and Appeals Commission
	 Acting Chairperson and Acting CEO
		  Carpenter, Kerri, rescinded........................283

	 Chairperson and CEO
		  Williams, Pamela J., K.C. .........................284

	 Vice-Chairperson
		  Carpenter, Kerri.........................................284

Provincial Court Act
Out-of-Province Judges
	 Brittain, Scott A., Judge..............................283
	 Lee, Karen, Judge........................................283
	 Mathurin, Lucie N., Judge...........................283
	 Palmer, Andrew, Judge................................283
	 Poirier LeBlanc, Melanie, Judge.................283
	 Raymond, Lyne, Judge................................283
	 Roy, Luc, Judge...........................................283
	 Tonning, Henrik G., Judge..........................283
	 Winchester, Kelly Ann, Judge.....................283

BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT
Amalgamations
Heritage Harbour House Inc. .......................289
Santa Maria Hospitality Group Inc. .............289

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Chen, Xijia
Present Name:	 Chen, Daniel Xijia

Date: February 24, 2025 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 He, Youjia
Present Name:	 He, Alex Youjia

Date: February 24, 2025 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Shaibu Rajendran, 
Present Name:	 Rajendran, Shaibu

Date: February 21, 2025 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

9



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

March 1, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  299

Carroll, Chelsea.............................................294
Chambers, Genevieve Malilah Tasha............295
Chambers, Jaiden Malilah Tasha..................295
Chen, Daniel Xijia........................................298
Chen, Xijia....................................................298
Fortch, Cordel Walker...................................295
Freya, Quentin June......................................296
Fusca, Lucky.................................................294
Hardy, Ronan Jean........................................296
He, Alex Youjia.............................................298
He, Youjia.....................................................298
Jeeves, Lowry Eina Kempton.......................295
Jeeves, Trilby Lowry Kempton.....................295
John, Tristan Harlen......................................295
John-Solomon, Tristan Harlen Brandon.......295
Kerstane, Cassandra Rayne...........................295
Kerstane Lungal, Cassandra Rayne..............295
Kerstane Lungal, Maya Marie......................295
Kerstane, Maya Marie...................................295
MacDonald, Aslynn Sabrina Jean.................296
MacDonald, Cordel Fortch...........................295
MacDonald, Helene Morel............................296
MacDonald, Marel Helene............................296
McCallum, Hani Sayeed Douglas.................296
McCallum, Keira Secilia Omar.....................296
O’Brien, Nevaeh Lavina...............................296
Omar-McCallum, Hani Sayeed Douglas......296
Omar-McCallum, Keira Secilia....................296
Parkman, Sophie Ann....................................296
Parkman-Cornish, Sophie Ann......................296
Pickle, Keegan Edward.................................297
Rajendran, Shaibu.........................................298
Shaibu Rajendran,.........................................298
Smith, Kels Rebecca.....................................297
Smith Kelsey Rebecca..................................297
Smith, Michael John.....................................294
Spurrell, Hailey Elizabeth.............................297
Spurrell, Noel Jonathan.................................297
Wagner, Keegan Edward...............................297
Weatherbie, Dakota Blaine...........................297
Weatherbie Roche, Dakota Blaine................297
Xu, Simon.....................................................297
Xu, Xinming.................................................297

PARTNERSHIP ACT
Amendment of Trade Name
Grainger........................................................294
Grainger Canada...........................................294

Dissolutions
Heritage Harbour House...............................289
Johnson & Johnson Medical Products..........289
 

Amendments
103479 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................290
Bhadrashish Properties Corporation.............291
JMC Holdings Inc. .......................................291

Change of Corporate Name
JMC Holdings Inc. .......................................289
JMC Professional Services Corporation.......289

Incorporations
103478 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................289
103479 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................289
103480 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................290
103482 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................290
Blaisdell Fisheries Inc. .................................290
CRG Enterprise Ltd. ....................................290
CRG Holdings Ltd. ......................................290
Dr. Jodie Calvert Christie Medical 
	 Corporation.............................................290
Enhance Ability Ltd. ....................................290
Impactful Investments Inc. ...........................290
M K Fisheries Inc. ........................................290
Mr.Yao Renovation Incorporated..................290
O’Fishal Seafoods Ltd. ................................290
PDAG Trucking Inc. ....................................290
Pokestore Incorporated.................................290
R&R Developments Inc. ..............................290
RDC Fishing Inc. .........................................290
Sumaq Peruvian Cuisine Ltd. ......................290
W Exotic Rentals Incorporated.....................290

COMPANIES ACT
Revived Companies
Big Diesel Transport Inc. .............................291

ESTATES
Executors’ Notices
Dirani, Gladys...............................................259
Foster, John Ronald.......................................259
Toombs, Ronald (Ronnie) Harvey................259

MISCELLANEOUS
Change of Name Act
Acosta Orcasitas, Ella...................................294
Acosta Orcasitas, Emma...............................294
Adeoti, Yusrah Bisola...................................297
Adeoti, Yusrat Bisola....................................297
Birung, Joey Cardenas..................................294
Bocchino, Branden Roc................................294
Bucek, Danielle Erin.....................................294
Bucek, Ryley Erin.........................................294
Cardenas, Joey..............................................294
 



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

300	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 1, 2025

MacKenzie Cavendish Cottage.....................292
Maha Festive Creations.................................293
McGuirk’s Appliance Parts & Service..........293
Murphy’s Pharmacies Community 
	 Centre.....................................................292
Never Ending Apothecary, The.....................292
ONDA...........................................................291
Red Lane Resonance.....................................293
Salt Life Beach House..................................293
Salt Life Cottage...........................................293
SCP................................................................292
SCP Resource Finance..................................292
Sissys Bowtique............................................291
Spot On Ag Solutions...................................291
Spring Valley Shore Rentals.........................293
St Peter’s Bay Sunset Cottage.......................292
T3 Transit......................................................291
Woof and Whinny Store................................292
Workwell HR & Safety.................................292

PROCLAMATIONS
Despatch of Business
	 25th March, 2025........................................288

Prorogation — First Session of the 
	 Sixty-Seventh General Assembly...........287

Temporary Foreign Worker Protection Act 
	 — Erratum, Reissue................................280

Johnson & Johnson Vision Care...................289
Miravo Healthcare........................................289
Posi-Slope.....................................................289

Registrations
Applied Industrial Flooring Canada..............293
Arts By Sofia Cervantes Romero..................291
Axis...............................................................293
Axis Medical.................................................293
Axis Medical Canada....................................293
Back Home Again Cottage Rental................292
Blue Door Retreat, The.................................292
Cascumpec Cattle & Spud............................292
Catholic Women’s League of Canada 
	 CWL, The...............................................291
Charlie’s Lane Hideaway..............................293
Enman’s Carpentry and Maintenance...........293
Faheyconsulting............................................293
Fiddleman, The.............................................291
Firebird Goods..............................................292
Heckbert Rentals...........................................292
Hoop Tea Beverage Co.................................293
Integrated Woodlot Solutions........................292
Kaur Essentials..............................................293
Level-Up Studios..........................................291
Liminen Boutique.........................................291
Little Bliss Events.........................................293
Lost For Words.ca.........................................291
M & L Mobile Safety Services.....................291

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Andrea MacRae, Acting King’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.



March 1, 2025 ROYAL GAZETTE 27 

 

     PART II 

  REGULATIONS 

 

EC2025-146 

 

HEALTH INFORMATION ACT 

HEALTH INFORMATION REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

The following orders were approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council 

dated February 19, 2025. 

Pursuant to section 81 of the Health Information Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. H-1.41, 

Council made the following regulations: 

1. Section 6 of the Health Information Act Health Information 
Regulations (EC359/17) is amended by the addition of the following 
after subsection (1): 

DIS information, drug preparation without prescription 

(1.1) In accordance with subsection 73.3(2) of the Act, the following 
information shall be collected and recorded in the DIS when a drug 
preparation referred to in subsection 36(1) of the Narcotic Control 
Regulations, C.R.C., c. 1041, is supplied in a pharmacy, other than in a 
hospital, for a patient without a prescription: 

(a) the pharmacist’s DIS identification number; 

(b) the pharmacy’s DIS identification number; 

(c) the patient’s name, date of birth and provincial health number; 

(d) the date the drug is supplied; 

(e) the drug identification number; 

(f) the quantity of the drug supplied; 

(g)  the directions for use of the drug; 

(h) the estimated number of days of use based on the quantity of the 
drug supplied and the directions for the use of the drug. 



28 ROYAL GAZETTE March 1, 2025 

2. (1) Subsection 7(1) of the regulations is amended 

(a) in clause (b), by the deletion of the period and the substitution 
of a semicolon; and 

(b) by the addition of the following after clause (b): 

(c) a person employed at a health care facility to provide 
administrative support to a health care provider. 

(2) Section 7 of the regulations is amended by the addition of the following 
after subsection (4): 

Access revoked, administrative support 

(4.1) An authorized custodian who is granted access to the DIS in accordance 
with clause (1)(c) shall cease to have access if the authorized custodian 
ceases to be employed at a health care facility to provide administrative 
support services to a health care provider. 

3. These regulations come into force on March 1, 2025.  

EXPLANATORY NOTES 

SECTION 1 adds subsection (1.1) to section 6 of the regulations, requiring 

specified information to be recorded in the DIS when certain drug preparations 

containing codeine, described in the federal Narcotic Control Regulations, are 

supplied to a patient in a pharmacy without a prescription. 

 

SECTION 2 amends subsection 7(1) of the regulations to add a class of person to 

those who may apply for access to the DIS. It also adds a new subsection 7(4.1) to 

provide for the circumstances in which a person of that class ceases to have 

authorized access. 

 

SECTION 3 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 

 

  



March 1, 2025 ROYAL GAZETTE 29 

EC2025-147 

 

HEALTH SERVICES ACT 

COMMUNITY HEALTH ENGAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

The following orders were approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council 

dated February 19, 2025. 

 

Pursuant to section 35 of the Health Services Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. H-1.6, 

Council made the following regulations: 

1. Clauses 3(1)(d) and (2)(d) of the Health Services Act Community 
Health Engagement Committee Regulations (EC275/16) are amended 
by the deletion of the word “nine” and the substitution of the word 
“six”. 

2. Section 5 of the regulations is revoked and the following substituted: 

5. Remuneration 

The members shall be remunerated for their service and reimbursed for 
their expenses in accordance with the policies of the Treasury Board. 

3. These regulations come into force on March 1, 2025.  

EXPLANATORY NOTES 

SECTION 1 amends clauses 3(1)(d) and (2)(d) of the regulations to change the 

number of public representatives the Minister may appoint to a community health 

engagement committee from up to nine to up to six. 

 

SECTION 2 revokes and replaces section 5 of the regulations to provide for the 

remuneration and reimbursement of the expenses of committee members in 

accordance with Treasury Board policies. 

 

SECTION 3 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 

 



30 ROYAL GAZETTE March 1, 2025 

 

EC2025-176 

 

SOCIAL ASSISTANCE ACT 

REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

The following orders were approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council 

dated February 19, 2025. 

 

Pursuant to section 7 of the Social Assistance Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. S-4.3, 

Council made the following regulations: 

1. Subsection 1(1) of the Social Assistance Act Regulations (EC396/03) is 
amended by the addition of the following immediately before clause (f): 

(e.1) “care services” means care services as defined in the Community 
Care Facilities and Nursing Homes Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-
13; 

(e.2) “community care facility” means a community care facility as 
defined in the Community Care Facilities and Nursing Homes 
Act; 

2. Section 13 of the regulations is amended by the addition of the 
following after subsection (1): 

Exception, community care facility 

(1.1) Notwithstanding subsection (1), where an applicant resides in a 
community care facility, for the purpose of determining whether the 
applicant is a person in need of financial assistance for care services under 
subsection 15(2), the value of the financial resources of the applicant is the 
sum of 

(a) where the applicant has no spouse, 

(i) the income of the applicant, and 

(ii) the value of the assets of the applicant that exceeds 
$100,000; or 

(b) where the applicant has a spouse, 

(i) 50 per cent of the income of the applicant and the 
applicant’s spouse, and 

(ii) 50 per cent of the value of the assets of the applicant and 
the applicant’s spouse that exceeds $100,000. 



March 1, 2025 ROYAL GAZETTE 31 

3. Sections 15 and 16 of the regulations are revoked and the following 
substituted: 

15. Financial assistance, items of basic need 

(1) Subject to subsection (2), the Director may grant financial assistance to an 
applicant for items of basic need in accordance with sections 16 to 18. 

Community care facility 

(2) Where an applicant resides in a community care facility, the Director may 
grant financial assistance, not exceeding the established rate, to the 
applicant for care services and sections 16 to 18 do not apply in respect of 
the applicant. 

16. Basic unit rate 

(1) In this section, “basic unit rate” means the established rate for items of 
basic need, other than those addressed in sections 17 and 18, for an adult 
or a child. 

Food, clothing etc. 

(2) Subject to subsections (3) and (4), the Director may grant financial 
assistance to an applicant for items of basic need, other than those 
addressed in sections 17 and 18, for the applicant and the applicant’s 
spouse and dependents, if applicable, at the basic unit rate for each person. 

Special diet 

(3) Where a nutritionist or dietitian engaged by the Director determines that 
an applicant or the applicant’s spouse or dependent requires a special diet, 
the cost of which is not adequately covered by the basic unit rate, the 
Director may increase the financial assistance granted for that person 
under subsection (2) by an amount the Director considers appropriate to 
cover the cost of the special diet. 

Pregnancy 

(4) Where an applicant or the applicant’s spouse or dependent is pregnant, the 
Director shall increase the financial assistance granted for that person 
under subsection (2) by an amount the Director considers appropriate to 
cover any additional cost of food for that person. 



32 ROYAL GAZETTE March 1, 2025 

4. Clause 17(1)(d) of the regulations is revoked. 

5. Section 18 of the regulations is revoked and the following substituted: 

18. Communication device 

The Director may grant financial assistance to an applicant at the 
established rate for a communication device. 

6. Clauses 42.1(2)(a) and (b) of the regulations are revoked and the 
following substituted: 

(a) At Home Caregiver Benefit; 

(b) Child Care Subsidy Program; 

(c) Seniors Independence Initiative. 

7. These regulations come into force on March 1, 2025.  

EXPLANATORY NOTES 

SECTION 1 amends subsection 1(1) of the regulations to add definitions for “care 

services” and “community care facility”, which are referenced in the subsequent 

proposed amendments. 

 

SECTION 2 amends section 13 of the regulations by adding a new subsection 

(1.1), which sets out the method of calculating the financial resources of an 

applicant who resides in a community care facility for the purpose of determining 

whether the applicant is a person in need of financial assistance for care services. 

 

SECTION 3 revokes and replaces sections 15 and 16 of the regulations. Section 

15 provides for the Director to grant financial assistance for items of basic need in 

accordance with sections 16 to 18, with the exception of an applicant who lives in 

a community care facility, for whom the Director may grant financial assistance 

not exceeding the established rate for care services. 

 

Section 16 provides for the Director to provide financial assistance for items of 

basic need, other than shelter and communication expenses, at the basic unit rate 

for an applicant, spouse and dependents. It gives the Director discretion to increase 

the amount granted for a person with a special diet and requires the Director to 

increase the amount granted for a person who is pregnant to cover additional food 

costs. 



March 1, 2025 ROYAL GAZETTE 33 

 

SECTION 4 revokes clause 17(1)(d) of the regulations, which includes a 

community care facility as a type of shelter for which financial assistance may be 

provided under section 17. The cost of shelter in a community care facility is 

addressed in the new subsection 15(2) of the regulations as part of care services. 

 

SECTION 5 revokes and replaces section 18 of the regulations. The basic needs 

addressed in the current section 18 are now covered in the new section 16, except 

for a communication device. The new section 18 provides for financial assistance 

at the established rate for a communication device. 

 

SECTION 6 amends subsection 42.1(2) of the regulations to add the At Home 

Caregiver Benefit to the list of social programs for which a decision respecting the 

provision of benefits may be appealed to the Social Programs Appeal Board.  

 

SECTION 7 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 

 

 

EC2025-177 

 

SUPPORTS FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES ACT 

GENERAL REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

The following orders were approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council 

dated February 19, 2025. 

 

Pursuant to section 21 of the Supports for Persons with Disabilities Act 

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. S-9.2, Council made the following regulations: 

1. Subsection 1(1) of the Supports for Persons with Disabilities Act 
General Regulations (EC737/21) is amended by the addition of the following 
after clause (b): 

(b.1) “community care facility” means a community care facility as 
defined in the Community Care Facilities and Nursing Homes Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-13; 



34 ROYAL GAZETTE March 1, 2025 

2. Clause 7(c) of the regulations is revoked. 

3. Section 26 of the regulations is amended 

(a) by renumbering clause (a) as clause (a.1); and 

(b) by the addition of the following immediately before clause 
(a.1): 

(a) “care services” means care services as defined in the Community 
Care Facilities and Nursing Homes Act; 

4. Section 35 of the regulations is amended 

(a) by renumbering it as subsection 35(1); and 

(b) by the addition of the following after subsection (1): 

Exception, community care facility 

(2) Notwithstanding subsection (1), where an applicant resides in a 
community care facility, for the purpose of determining whether the 
applicant is a person in need of income support for care services under 
subsection 39(2), the value of the financial resources of the applicant is the 
sum of 

(a) where the applicant has no spouse, 

(i) the income of the applicant, and 

(ii) the value of the assets of the applicant that exceeds 
$100,000; or 

(b) where the applicant has a spouse, 

(i) 50 per cent of the income of the applicant and the 
applicant’s spouse, and 

(ii) 50 per cent of the value of the assets of the applicant and 
the applicant’s spouse that exceeds $100,000. 

5. Section 39 of the regulations is revoked and the following substituted: 

39. Income support, items of basic need 

(1) Subject to subsection (2), the Director may grant income support to a 
recipient for items of basic need in accordance with sections 39.1, 40 and 
41. 



March 1, 2025 ROYAL GAZETTE 35 

Community care facility 

(2) Where a recipient resides in a community care facility, the Director may 
grant income support, not exceeding the established rate, to the recipient 
for care services and sections 39.1, 40 and 41 do not apply in respect of 
the recipient. 

39.1 Basic unit rate 

(1) In this section, “basic unit rate” means the established rate for items of 
basic need, other than those addressed in sections 40 and 41, for an adult 
or a child. 

Food, clothing etc. 

(2) Subject to subsections (3) and (4), the Director may grant income support 
to a recipient for items of basic need, other than those addressed in sections 
40 and 41, for the recipient and the recipient’s spouse and dependents, if 
applicable, at the basic unit rate for each person. 

Special diet 

(3) Where a nutritionist or dietitian engaged by the Director determines that a 
recipient or the recipient’s spouse or dependent requires a special diet, the 
cost of which is not adequately covered by the basic unit rate, the Director 
may increase the income support granted for that person under subsection 
(2) by an amount the Director considers appropriate to cover the cost of 
the special diet. 

Pregnancy 

(4) Where a recipient or the recipient’s spouse or dependent is pregnant, the 
Director shall increase the income support granted for that person under 
subsection (2) by an amount the Director considers appropriate to cover 
any additional cost of food for that person. 

6. Clause 40(1)(e) of the regulations is revoked. 

7. Section 41 of the regulations is amended by the deletion of the words 
“essentials,”. 

8. These regulations come into force on March 1, 2025.  

EXPLANATORY NOTES 

SECTION 1 amends subsection 1(1) of the regulations to add a definition of 

“community care facility”, applicable throughout the regulations. 



36 ROYAL GAZETTE March 1, 2025 

 

SECTION 2 revokes the definition of “community care facility” in section 7 of 

the regulations, which is only applicable in Part 2. 

 

SECTION 3 amends section 26 of the regulations to add a definition of “care 

services” to Part 3. 

 

SECTION 4 amends section 35 of the regulations to add a new subsection (2), 

which sets out the method of calculating the financial resources of an applicant 

who resides in a community care facility for the purpose of determining whether 

the applicant is a person in need of income support for care services. 

 

SECTION 5 revokes section 39 of the regulations and replaces it with new 

sections 39 and 39.1. Section 39 provides for the Director to grant income support 

to a recipient for items of basic need in accordance with sections 39.1, 40 and 41, 

with the exception of a recipient who lives in a community care facility, for whom 

the Director may grant income support, not exceeding the established rate, for care 

services. 

 

Section 39.1 provides for the Director to provide income support for items of basic 

need, other than shelter and communication and community living expenses, at the 

basic unit rate for a recipient, spouse and dependents. It gives the Director 

discretion to increase the amount granted for a person with a special diet and 

requires the Director to increase the amount granted for a person who is pregnant 

to cover additional food costs. 

 

SECTION 6 revokes clause 40(1)(e) of the regulations, which includes a 

community care facility as a type of shelter for which income support may be 

provided under section 40. The cost of shelter in a community care facility is 

addressed in the new subsection 39(2) of the regulations as part of care services. 

 

SECTION 7 amends section 41 of the regulations by removing a reference to 

essentials, which are now covered under the basic unit rate in section 39.1. 

 

SECTION 8 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 

 

 

 

   



March 1, 2025 ROYAL GAZETTE 37 

EC2025-203 

 

SECURITIES ACT 

REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

The following orders were approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council 

dated February 25, 2025. 

 

Pursuant to section 168 of the Securities Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. S-3.1, Council 

made the following regulations: 

1. (1) Subsection 2(1) of the Schedule to the Securities Act Regulations 
(EC57/08) is revoked and the following substituted: 

2. (1) Subject to subsection (3), the fee payable 

(a) in the case of an issuer, other than an investment fund, 

(i) filing a preliminary prospectus or pro forma prospectus 
is $850 for each issuer, or 

(ii) filing a prospectus for which no preliminary or pro 
forma prospectus was filed is $850 for each issuer; 

(b) in the case of an investment fund, other than a mutual fund or an 
exchange-traded mutual fund as defined in National Instrument 
41-101 General Prospectus Requirements, 

(i) filing a preliminary prospectus or pro forma prospectus 
in Form 41-101F2 under National Instrument 41-101 
General Prospectus Requirements, is $850 for each 
investment fund, or 

(ii) filing a preliminary or pro forma scholarship plan 
prospectus in Form 41-101F3 under National Instrument 
41-101 General Prospectus Requirements, is $850 for 
each investment fund; 

(c) in the case of an exchange-traded mutual fund, as defined in 
section 1.1 of National Instrument 41-101 General Prospectus 
Requirements, 

(i) filing a preliminary or pro forma ETF facts document in 
Form 41-101F4 under National Instrument 41-101 
General Prospectus Requirements, is $850 for each 
exchange-traded mutual fund, or 

(ii) filing an ETF facts document in Form 41-101F4 for 
which no preliminary, pro forma or final prospectus was 
filed as contemplated in section 3D.1 of National 



38 ROYAL GAZETTE March 1, 2025 

Instrument 41-101 General Prospectus Requirements, is 
$850 for each exchange-traded mutual fund; and 

(d) in the case of a mutual fund 

(i) filing a preliminary or pro forma fund facts document in 
Form 81-101F3 under National Instrument 81-101 
Mutual Fund Prospectus Disclosure, is $850 for each 
mutual fund, or 

(ii) filing a fund facts document in Form 81-101F3 for 
which no preliminary, pro forma or simplified 
prospectus was filed as contemplated in subsection 
2.3(5.2) of National Instrument 81-101 Mutual Fund 
Prospectus Disclosure, is $850 for each mutual fund. 

(2) Subsection 2(2) of the Schedule to the regulations is amended by the 
deletion of the words “form of preliminary prospectus or pro forma 
prospectus” and the substitution of the words “form of preliminary, pro 
forma or other prospectus”. 

2. These regulations come into force on March 3, 2025. 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 

SECTION 1 amends subsections 2(1) and (2) of the Schedule to the Securities Act 

Regulations (EC57/08) regarding the fees that are payable to the Superintendent 

for the specified applications and filings. 

 

SECTION 2 provides for the commencement of the regulations. 

 

 

Certified a true copy, 

James Aiken 

Clerk of the Executive Council 

and Secretary to Cabinet 

 

 



March 1, 2025 ROYAL GAZETTE 39 

 

PART II 

REGULATIONS INDEX 

 

Chapter 

Number 

 

 

Title 

 Original 

   Order 

Reference 

 

 

Amendment 

Authorizing 

    Order 

  and Date 

 

 

Page 

      

H-1.41 Health Information Act      
 Health Information Regulations EC359/17 s. 6(1.1) [added] 

s. 7(1)(b) 

s. 7(1)(c) [added] 
s. 7(4.1) [added] 

[eff] Mar. 1/2025 

EC2025-146 

(19.02.2025) 

27-28 

      
H-1.6 Health Services Act      

 Community Health Engagement 

Committee Regulations  

EC275/16 s. 3(1)(d) 

s. 3(2)(d) 
s. 5 [R&S] 

[eff] Mar. 1/2025 

EC2025-147 

(19.02.2025) 

29 

      
S-4.3 Social Assistance Act      

 Regulations  EC396/03 s. 1(1)(e.1) [added] 

s. 1(1)(e.2) [added] 
s. 13(1.1) [added] 

s. 15 [R&S] 

s. 16 [R&S] 
s. 17(1)(d) [rev] 

s. 18 [R&S] 

s. 42.1(2)(a) [R&S] 
s. 42.1(2)(b) [R&S] 

[eff] Mar. 1/2025 

EC2025-176 

(19.02.2025) 

30-33 

      
S-9.2 Supports for Persons with 

Disabilities Act  

    

 General Regulations  EC737/21 s. 1(1)(b.1) [added] 
s. 7(c) [rev] 

s. 26(a) [renum] 

s. 26(a) [added] 
s. 26(a.1) [added] 

s. 35 [renum] 
s. 35(1) [added] 

s. 35(2) [added] 

s. 39 [R&S] 
s. 40(1)(e) [rev] 

s. 41 

[eff] Mar. 1/2025 

EC2025-177 
(19.02.2025) 

33-36 

      

S-3.1 Securities Act      

 Regulations  EC57/08 Sched., 
   s. 2(1) [R&S] 

Sched., s. 2(2) 

[eff] Mar. 3/2025 

EC2025-203 
(25.02.2025) 

37-38 

 


	CANADA, PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND, IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	ERRATUM RELATING TO PROCLAMATION OF TEMPORARY FOREIGN WORKER PROTECTION ACT
	CRIMINAL CODE OF CANADA - Prince Edward Island Review Board Appointments
	PROVINCIAL COURT ACT - Out-of-Province Judges Appointments
	PROVINCIAL COURT ACT - Out-of-Province Judges Appointments
	ISLAND REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMISSION ACT - Island Regulatory and Appeals Commission Acting Chairperson Appointment and Designation, Rescinded
	ISLAND REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMISSION ACT - Island Regulatory and Appeals Commission Chairperson Appointment and Designation
	INTERPRETATION ACT - Island Regulatory and Appeals Commission Acting Member and Acting Vice-Chairperson Appointment and Designation, Rescinded
	ISLAND REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMISSION ACT - Island Regulatory and Appeals Commission Vice-chairperson Designation
	EXECUTIVE COUNCIL - The Ministry - February 21, 2025
	PROCLAMATION - Prorogation of the First Session of the Sixty-Seventh General Assembly
	PROCLAMATION - Despatch of Business
	NOTICE OF COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME (Business Corporations Act)
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
	NOTICE OF AMENDMENT
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	AMENDMENT OF TRADE NAME
	NOTICE - CHANGE OF NAME (26)
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER
	PART II - REGULATIONS
	HEALTH INFORMATION ACT - HEALTH INFORMATION REGULATIONS AMENDMENT
	HEALTH SERVICES ACT - COMMUNITY HEALTH ENGAGEMENT COMMITTEE REGULATIONS AMENDMENT
	SOCIAL ASSISTANCE ACT - REGULATIONS AMENDMENT
	SUPPORTS FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES ACT - GENERAL REGULATIONS AMENDMENT
	SECURITIES ACT - REGULATIONS AMENDMENT
	PART II Index




